

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, WESTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Case No. 3:11cv50344
v.	)	
	)	Hon. Frederick J. Kapala
OSF HEALTHCARE SYSTEM and	)	
ROCKFORD HEALTH SYSTEM	)	Hon. P. Michael Mahoney,
	)	Magistrate Judge
Defendants.	)	
	)	<b>PUBLIC (REDACTED)</b>

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL  
POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE FTC HAS FAILED TO SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	2
A. The FTC’s Presumption Based on Market Shares and Concentration Ratios Is Insufficient to Show a Likelihood of Success .....	2
B. Defendants’ Evidence Rebutts the Presumption of Illegality .....	3
1. The FTC Failed to Show OSF Northern Region Will Be Able to Raise Rates Above Competitive Levels.....	3
a. SwedishAmerican and MCOs Will Act as Significant Constraints and Prevent OSF Northern Region from Raising Rates Above Competitive Levels .....	6
b. The Proposed Stipulation Alleviates Competitive Concerns.....	6
c. This Affiliation Is Analogous to the 1997/1998 Proposed Transaction, Not the 1989 Proposed Transaction .....	7
2. The FTC Has Failed to Show that the Affiliation Will Result in Coordinated Conduct .....	9
3. The Affiliation Will Result in Substantial Efficiencies and Increased Quality of Services for Rockford Area Residents .....	12
C. The FTC Has Failed to Meet its Burden with Respect to the Primary Care Physician Services Market.....	13
II. THE EQUITIES STRONGLY WEIGH IN FAVOR OF DENYING THE INJUNCTION .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996) .....	2, 7, 12
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....	3, 7
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	1
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	1
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corporation</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1976).....	2
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorp.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	2
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	2
<i>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
FTC Rules of Practice for Adjudicative Proceedings .....	15
